Senate Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

Agency/Department [Please replace with your Agency name or Departmental Title]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Monday 3 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Tuesday 4 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings 3 and 4 November 2003 


Outcome 3, Output 3.1 





Question: 42

Topic: Telstra AGM Resolutions

Hansard Page: ECITA 26

Senator Mackay asked:

About when would the shareholder Ministers be taking a view on that?  Presumably it would be prior to the meeting.

Answer: 

In keeping with normal practice, Telstra gives the Government prior notice of any resolutions that its Board propose putting to a shareholder vote at its Annual General Meeting (AGM).

The Government has until the AGM to finalise its position on the various resolutions. It is at the shareholder Ministers' discretion whether they publicly announce the Government's intended voting position on any resolutions prior to the AGM.

Outcome 3, Output 3.1 





Question: 50

Topic: Telstra jobs moving offshore

Hansard Page: ECITA 39

Senator Lundy asked:

When did Telstra raise this issue with you?  Have you got a record of that meeting?  It has been reported in the press that these communications took place. Can you make some inquires to get that detail?

Answer: 

Telstra informed the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts (DCITA) about the review of its IT outsourcing arrangements and has provided regular progress reports on its strategy, including at shareholder Departments' meetings also attended by officers of the Department of Finance and Administration.

On 22 April 2003 DCITA sought advice from Telstra about media reports that Telstra was employing Indian IT workers at below Australian wage levels. Telstra refuted these media claims in a press release.

Telstra, in an email to DCITA on 28 April 2003, informed the Department that initial advice on the issue of a restructure of its IT services had been provided to the Minister's Office in the last week.

On 8 May 2003 at one of a regular series of shareholder Departments' meetings, Telstra informed DCITA, and the Department of Finance that it was undertaking a major review of its IT spending. The review involved both reforms of its internal IT service provision, as well as reform of the delivery of IT services by external vendors (Application Development and Maintenance Sourcing (ADMS) Project). On 20 May, DCITA briefed the Minister on the shareholder meeting outcomes which included reference to internal IT reforms and the ADMS project.

At Telstra Corporate Plan briefing sessions on 11-12 June 2003, DCITA and the Department of Finance were provided with more general information on the ADMS project.

On 18 July 2003 at a further shareholder Departments' meeting, Telstra provided a brief update on the status of ADMS project to DCITA and the Department of Finance.

Telstra emailed the Minister's Office and DCITA on 5 September 2003 advising that, as part of the ADMS review, a group of applications supported by IBMGSA would be transferred to Infosys Technologies. The email advised that IBM would brief affected staff on 8 September, and that Telstra would brief the CEPU on 8 September.

Telstra emailed the Minister's Office and DCITA on 8 September 2003 confirming their 5 September email.

On 12 September 2003, Telstra briefly mentioned the progress of the ADMS project at a shareholder Departments' meeting.

On 15 September 2003, in an email to Minister's Office and DCITA Telstra advised that as part of the IT outsourcing process currently underway, a decision had been taken to award some further applications software work to Infosys.
On 20 October 2003, at a shareholder Departments' meeting Telstra gave a presentation on the status of the ADMS project.
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Question: 51

Topic: Communications Legislation Amendment Bill No. 2

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

1. Can the Government advise on when it plans to reintroduce the Communications Legislation Amendment Bill (No 2) 2003 in the Senate?

2. Will the Government consider the Minority Report's recommendation that the provision of the Bill enabling the Government to potentially cut off individuals telephone services be redrafted, given that Catherine Smith of the Attorney General’s Department conceded during the legislation committee inquiry into the Bill that the intention of the Bill was not to cut off an individual's phone service?

Answer: 

1. The Government will reintroduce the Communications Legislation Amendment Bill (No 2) 2003 in the Senate at an appropriate time after it has considered matters raised by the Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Legislation Committee in its Report tabled on 15 September 2003. 

2. The Government is considering the Committee's Reports. The Majority Report recommended that the Government consider clarifying whether or not the Bill is intended to apply to carriers and CSPs, as well as individual persons, or only to carriers and CSPS, and not individual persons. It is noted that the Minority Report raised concerns on the same issue and recommended amendments that would prevent an individual's communications service from being cut-off.
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Question: 296

Topic: Telstra Rebalancing
Written Question on Notice: 
Senator Mackay asked:

(Part 3 of Question 79)

Will the Government investigate whether Telstra are complying with their already generous price control arrangements given Telstra’s annual report would seem to indicate that Telstra are making a windfall out of line rental increases and the ACCC have already raised doubts about whether Telstra are complying with their price controls?

Answer: 

The Australian Competition and Consumer Commission (ACCC) annual competition reports include a report on Telstra’s compliance with the 2001-02 retail price controls.

This report indicates that the ACCC considers that Telstra has complied with its 2001-02 price cap obligations but has not complied with all aspects of the methodology as interpreted by the ACCC. 

The Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts wrote to both Telstra and the ACCC in June this year requesting that they expedite discussions to reach agreement on the methodology.

The question of whether Telstra has complied with the Price Controls is a matter for the ACCC that will be determined when the ACCC reports on compliance with the 2002-2003 price caps at the end of this calendar year.
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